08-04-2005 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) United States Patent and Trademark Office 103055073 NLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Gregg Scheller Name: Synergetics, Inc. (a Missouri Corp) E. Mitchel Opremcak Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗹 No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: 3845 Corporate Centre Drive Execution Date(s) January 25, 2005 ✓ Assignment Merger City: St. Charles Change of Name Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement State: MO Government Interest Assignment Zip: 63304 Country: USA Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo Other 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 10/625,434 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents: concerning document should be mailed: involved: 1 Name: Kevin L. Klug (Attorney) 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00 \(\bigcircle{\chi} \) Internal Address: Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account ✓ Enclosed Street Address: 11237 Concord Village Ave. None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: St. Louis a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers _____ State: MO Zip: 63123-6903 Expiration Date Phone Number: 314-849-2273

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Kevin L. Klug (Attorney)

Name of Person Signing

08/03/2005 GTON11 00000019 10625434 01 FC:8021 00.00

Fax Number: 314-849-2273

Email Address:

9. Signature:

Total number of pages including cover

sheet, attachments, and documents:

b. Deposit Account Number

Authorized User Name

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Gregg Scheller (FIRST ASSIGNOR), a citizen of the United States of

America and a resident of the County of St. Louis, and State of Missouri, and E. Mitchel

Opremcak (SECOND ASSIGNOR), a citizen of the United States of America and a resident of

the City of Columbus, and State of Ohio are the exclusive owners of the invention described and

claimed in U.S. Patent Application No. 10/625,434, filed July 07, 2003 and entitled DEVICE

FOR RADIAL OPTIC NEUROTOMY and International PCT Application No.

PCT/US2003/22905 entitled DEVICE FOR RADIAL OPTIC NEUROTOMY; and

WHEREAS, SYNERGETICS, INC. (ASSIGNEE), a Missouri corporation, having its

principal place of business at 3845 Corporate Centre Drive, St. Charles, MO 63304, is

desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said Letters Patent identified

above;

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and

valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS have sold,

assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE,

the whole right, title, and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions, and in all

foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to the invention disclosed and

claimed in U.S. Patent Application No. 10/625,434 and International PCT Application No.

PCT/US2003/22905, including any reissue or re-examination thereof, the same to be held and

enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, till the end of the

term for which said Letters Patent is granted or reissued together with all claims for damages by

reason of past or future infringement of said Letters Patent with the right to sue for and collect

Page 1 of 3

PATENT

REEL: 016827 FRAME: 0854

the same.

ASSIGNORS covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

FIRST	ASSI	GN	OR
11111	4 X D D I		

Gregg Scheller

1/13/05

date

SECOND ASSIGNOR

E. Mitchel Opremcak

date

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 13 day of January, 2004. 5 ====

STATE OF Missouri,

COUNTY OF SAINT CHARLES,)

) ss.

On this 13 day of January , 2004, before me personally appeared Gregg Scheller (ASSIGNOR), to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument as his free act and deed.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal the day and year last above written.

Page 2 of 3

KATHRYN M. NORTON

Notary Public - Notary Seal STATE OF MISSOURI St. Charles County

My Commission Expires: Nov. 24, 2005

PATENT REEL: 016827 FRAME: 0855

My commission expires:
(SEAL)
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 25th day of
January, 200/15
9
STATE OF OBIO,)
COUNTY OF Frankling,) ss.
On this 25 day of 3 anuary, 200% before me personally appeared E. Mitchel Opremcak (ASSIGNOR), to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument as his free act and deed.
In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal the day and
year last above written. Notary Public
My commission expires: IRIS L. DARST
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 30 200

RECORDED: 08/01/2005